

**No. 24-1129 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents,*

ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS, et al.,

*Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review from the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency  
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0985)

---

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Diamond  
Alternative Energy, LLC in No. 24-  
1209*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
C. HARKER RHODES IV  
NICHOLAS A. AQUART\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for Petitioners in No. 24-1208*

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are members of  
the Virginia bar

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

October 16, 2024

---

MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER  
JAMES R. CONDE  
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC  
800 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

*Counsel for Petitioners American Free  
Enterprise Chamber of Commerce,  
Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC, and  
ICM, Inc. in No. 24-1209*

D. JOHN SAUER  
JUSTIN D. SMITH  
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC  
13321 North Outer Forty Road,  
Suite 300  
St. Louis, MO 63017  
(816) 678-2103  
justin.smith@james-otis.com

*Counsel for Petitioners in No. 24-1133*

ROBERT HENNEKE  
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH  
CONNOR MIGHELL  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY  
FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

*Counsel for Petitioners in No. 24-1157*

ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
DANIEL J. FEITH  
JEREMY D. ROZANSKY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for Trade Association  
Petitioners in No. 24-1207*

MATTHEW W. MORRISON  
SHELBY L. DYL  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
1200 17th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-8036  
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Diamond  
Alternative Energy, LLC, and Trade  
Association Petitioners in  
No. 24-1209*

BRITTANY M. PEMBERTON  
BRACEWELL LLP  
2001 M Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-5800  
brittany.pemberton@bracewell.com

*Counsel for Petitioners International

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xvii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xxiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
A. EPA’s Standard-Setting Authority .....	5
B. Compliance, Enforcement, and Remediation.....	5
II. Regulatory Background.....	6
A. Heavy-Duty Vehicles.....	6
B. Greenhouse-Gas Standards .....	7
C. The Rule at Issue .....	9
1. Averaging, banking, and trading.....	10
2. Mandating electric vehicles .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDING.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20

I.	Under The Major-Questions Doctrine, EPA Lacks Statutory Authority To Effectively Mandate Electric Vehicles.....	20
A.	Mandating Electric Heavy-Duty Vehicles Is a Major Question.....	20
1.	EPA claims a power of vast economic significance .....	21
2.	EPA claims a power of vast political significance.....	25
3.	EPA claims an unheralded and transformative power .....	28
B.	EPA Has No Clear Congressional Authorization Here .....	31
II.	EPA Lacks Statutory Authority To Set Standards That Can Be Met Only By Averaging In Electric Vehicles.....	32
A.	EPA May Not Set Standards That Can Be Met Only by Averaging Emissions Across Fleets .....	32
1.	Title II’s compliance and enforcement provisions foreclose EPA’s reliance on averaging.....	33
2.	Other provisions in Section 202 confirm that emission standards may not be based on averaging.....	37
3.	The broader text and history of Title II confirm that the rule exceeds EPA’s authority.....	38
B.	At a Minimum, EPA May Not Incorporate Electric Vehicles Into Its Fleetwide-Average Standards .....	40
1.	The statutory text focuses on vehicles that emit the relevant pollutant.....	41
2.	The statutory structure and history confirm Congress’ focus on technologically achievable emission controls.....	44
3.	Other statutes underscore that Section 202(a) does not authorize averaging of non-emitting electric vehicles.....	46
4.	EPA’s counterarguments lack merit .....	47
III.	EPA’s Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	51

A. EPA’s Zero-Emissions Assumption Is Unreasonable ..... 51

B. EPA’s Feasibility Assessment Is Unreasonable ..... 53

    1. EPA’s payback schedule is arbitrary ..... 53

    2. EPA’s payback modeling is arbitrary ..... 58

C. EPA Failed to Adequately Consider Biofuels ..... 62

CONCLUSION ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	20, 21
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	58
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	42, 43
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	48
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	23, 26
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18, 49
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	39
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 44
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	56

<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	53
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical &amp; Refiner Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	62
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	40
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	38
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	33
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	37
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	39
<i>Truck Trailer Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	42, 50
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	23, 28, 33, 35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 15, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 50
<b>Statutes</b>	
23 U.S.C. §127(d)(4).....	58

42 U.S.C. §7521(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	5, 15, 31, 41, 42, 47, 49
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(2).....	5, 44, 53
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(3).....	37
42 U.S.C. §7521(b)(1).....	38
42 U.S.C. §7521(b)(3).....	38
42 U.S.C. §7521(m)(1) .....	45
42 U.S.C. §7522(a)(1).....	6, 34
42 U.S.C. §7524(a) .....	36
42 U.S.C. §7524(a)-(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. §7525(a)(1).....	5, 33, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. §7525(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §7525(b)(2).....	6, 34
42 U.S.C. §7541(a)(1).....	6, 35
42 U.S.C. §7541(c)(1).....	6, 36
42 U.S.C. §7541(c)(2).....	36
42 U.S.C. §7541(c)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. §7541(h)(1).....	36
42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(1).....	38
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. §7581(2) .....	46
42 U.S.C. §7582(a) .....	46
42 U.S.C. §7586.....	46

42 U.S.C. §7602(g) .....	4, 44
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9).....	20
49 U.S.C. §32902(a) .....	39
49 U.S.C. §32905(a) .....	26
49 U.S.C. §32905(c)-(d) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	39
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	46
Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	26

### **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §600.510-12(c)(2) .....	64
40 C.F.R. §1036.140 .....	7
40 C.F.R. §1036.510(e).....	9
40 C.F.R. §1036.545(o)(3).....	9
40 C.F.R. §1037.101(b)(2) .....	7
40 C.F.R. §1037.105(a)-(b).....	7
40 C.F.R. §1037.105(d).....	10
40 C.F.R. §1037.105(h).....	10
40 C.F.R. §1037.106(b)(1).....	7
40 C.F.R. §1037.106(b)(2).....	10
40 C.F.R. §1037.120(a).....	36
40 C.F.R. §1037.140(g).....	7

40 C.F.R. §1037.150(f) .....	40, 47
40 C.F.R. §1037.150(p)(1) .....	12
40 C.F.R. §1037.150(z)(1) .....	11
40 C.F.R. §1037.241(a)(2) .....	11
40 C.F.R. §1037.615(d) .....	9
40 C.F.R. §1037.615(f) .....	9, 11, 40, 47, 51
40 C.F.R. §1037.701(a) .....	10
40 C.F.R. §1037.705(b) .....	10, 11
40 C.F.R. §1037.710(a) .....	11
40 C.F.R. §1037.720 .....	12
40 C.F.R. §1037.725 .....	12, 36
40 C.F.R. §1037.725(b)(1) .....	35
40 C.F.R. §1037.730 .....	36
40 C.F.R. §1037.730(a) .....	35
40 C.F.R. §1037.730(b) .....	12
40 C.F.R. §1037.730(b)(4) .....	35
40 C.F.R. §1037.730(b)(7) .....	36
40 C.F.R. §1037.730(c)(1) .....	35
40 C.F.R. §1037.740(a) .....	11
40 C.F.R. §1037.740(c) .....	12
40 C.F.R. §1037.745(a) .....	12
40 C.F.R. §1037.801 .....	6, 10
13 Cal. Code Reg. §§1963-1963.5 .....	26



45 Fed. Reg. 14,496 (Mar. 5, 1980).....	33, 35
71 Fed. Reg. 2,810 (Jan. 17, 2006).....	34
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	8, 47
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	63
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011) .....	8, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	29
81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016).....	9, 52
83 Fed. Reg. 37,735 (Aug. 2, 2018).....	63
86 Fed. Reg. 49,602 (Sept. 3, 2021) .....	28
88 Fed. Reg. 25,926 (Apr. 27, 2023) .....	9, 21
88 Fed. Reg. 44,468 (July 12, 2023).....	63
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024) .....	22
89 Fed. Reg. 29,440 (Apr. 22, 2024) .....	1, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21, 22, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 64

## Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1969).....	50
Hoyu Chong & Edward Rightor, <i>Closing the Trucking Gaps</i> (June 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/773E-VVDR">https://perma.cc/773E-VVDR</a> .....	59, 60
Jameson Dow, <i>WattEV Opens US' First Megawatt Charge Station with 1.2MW Speeds and Solar</i> , <i>electrek</i> (May 6, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4ubsued5">https://tinyurl.com/4ubsued5</a> .....	60
Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Charging and Fueling Infrastructure Discretionary Grant Program</i> (Aug. 26, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr2ptnxt">https://tinyurl.com/mr2ptnxt</a> .....	27

Fed. Highway Admin., <i>National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) Program</i> (June 13, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/tsf926a2">https://tinyurl.com/tsf926a2</a> .....	27
Jennifer Hiller, <i>Electric Big Rigs Hit the Streets, but Chargers Are Scarce</i> , Wall St. J. (July 16, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ysy8p4xp">https://tinyurl.com/ysy8p4xp</a> .....	52
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146 (1970).....	39
Catherine Ledna et al., <i>Decarbonizing Medium- &amp; Heavy-Duty On-Road Vehicles: Zero-Emission Vehicles Cost Analysis</i> (March 2022), EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0985-0771 .....	54, 55, 56
Memorandum of Understanding on Zero-Emission Medium and Heavy-Duty Vehicles (Nov. 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4mrr4uxw">https://tinyurl.com/4mrr4uxw</a> .....	8
Nat’l Infrastructure Advisory Council, <i>Addressing the Critical Shortage of Power Transformers</i> (June 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sdsz2hn9">https://tinyurl.com/sdsz2hn9</a> .....	61
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Alternative Fueling Station Locator</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4d585d4v">https://tinyurl.com/4d585d4v</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2024).....	62
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>GREET</i> , <a href="https://www.energy.gov/eere/greet">https://www.energy.gov/eere/greet</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2024).....	53
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Use of Electricity</i> (Dec. 18, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/nhfzw97r">https://tinyurl.com/nhfzw97r</a> .....	23
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949).....	44
White House, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Proposes New Standards</i> (Apr. 12, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wjvu3975">https://tinyurl.com/wjvu3975</a> .....	1, 8
